OFFICE OF THE





Michael O. Freer Undersheriff

Vincent V. Altieri
Captain /Criminal Division

James R. Hanstein

Superintendent / Corrections Division

Area Code 845

Thea code 643	
Administration	340-3802
Criminal Division	338-3640
Corrections Division	340-3644
Civil Division	340-3643
Pistol Permits	340-3639
Crime Tips Hotline	340-3599
Fax (Administration)	331-2810
Fax (Criminal Division)	340-3718
Fax (Corrections/Records)	340-3468
Fax (Corrections/Booking)	340-3436
Fax (Civil Division)	334-8125
Fax (Detectives)	340-3588

Ulster County Law Enforcement Center 380 Boulevard, Kingston, NY 12401 www.co.ulster.ny.us/sheriff

For Immediate Release December 4, 2015

Sheriff Paul J. VanBlarcum announces that Ulster County property owners can now obtain alarm system permits from the Ulster County Sheriff's

Office. Permits are required under Local Law No. 13 of 2015 known as the "False Alarm Reduction Act," which becomes effective January 1, 2016.

Under the law, it is a violation for anyone to cause an alarm system to operate which results in a call to the Ulster County Sheriff, police officers, and other first responders, such as firefighters and emergency services, without a valid permit issued by the Ulster County Sheriff. A separate permit is required for each alarm system. An application fee of \$10 applies.

The law prohibits false alarms. It establishes civil penalties for false alarms by permit holders and stiffer fines for those without a permit. It also gives the Sheriff the authority to revoke a permit under certain circumstances.

Excepted are property owners in municipalities that already have enacted municipal false alarm laws. These include the City of Kingston and the Towns of Saugerties, Woodstock, and Esopus.

The Alarm System Permit application is available at the Ulster County Sheriff's Office headquarters at 380 Boulevard in Kingston and at Sheriff's Office substations in Esopus, Wallkill, Wawarsing, Shandaken and the SUNY Ulster campus. It is also available on the Ulster County Sheriff's website www.ulstercountyny.gov/sheriff and Facebook page [and the Ulster County website www.ulstercountyny.gov.]

Local Law No. 13 (the "False Alarm Reduction Act") can be viewed on the Ulster County website at www.ulstercountyny.gov/legislature/local-laws and the Ulster County Sheriff's website.

The law has been enacted by the Ulster County Legislature to reduce the drain caused by false alarms on the resources of the Ulster County Sheriff, police departments and other first responders. It curtails both the resulting waste of taxpayer money and the diversion of these responders away from people who may actually be in peril and need assistance.

For further information, please contact (845) 340-3590.

